505404335 04/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5451129

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EMPOWER, LLC	12/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNGROW POWER SUPPLY CO., LTD.
Street Address:	NO.1699 XIYOU RD
Internal Address:	NEW & HIGH TECH ZONE
City:	HEFEI
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	230088

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13357616
Application Number:	14668962
Application Number:	13441788
Application Number:	14725391
Application Number:	15340824
Application Number:	62422006
Application Number:	13715655
Application Number:	14940352

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4085287490

Email: bao@tranassoc.com

Correspondent Name: BAO TRAN Address Line 1: PO BOX 68

Address Line 4: SARATOGA, CALIFORNIA 95071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SUNGROW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BAO TRAN

PATENT 505404335 REEL: 048755 FRAME: 0648

SIGNATURE:	/bao tran/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=2018-05-24 empower APA (signed) 2018.03.19 - pages 38 - 42 - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page1.tif

source=2018-05-24 empower APA (signed) 2018.03.19 - pages 38 - 42 - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

source=2018-05-24 empower APA (signed) 2018.03.19 - pages 38 - 42 - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

source=2018-05-24 empower APA (signed) 2018.03.19 - pages 38 - 42 - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

source=2018-05-24 empower APA (signed) 2018.03.19 - pages 38 - 42 - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page5.tif

source=2018-05-24 empower APA (signed) 2018.03.19 - pages 38 - 42 - Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 048755 FRAME: 0649

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is hereby entered into on December 29, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by, between, and among Empower (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company, in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Empower Micro Systems, Inc. ("Assignor"), and Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd. ("Assignee").

- 1. Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept the transfer and assignment of all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under, all of the following (hereafter collectively referred to as "Intellectual Property"):
 - (i) the entire worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in and to each and all patents in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said patents and applications, including but not limited to those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the assignment set forth in this Assignment had not been made;
 - (ii) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Assignor, at the Assignee's, or its designee's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world;
 - (iii) the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to any patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same;
 - (iv) any and all copyrights throughout the world, including any and all applications, registrations, and like protections, whether registered or not, whether published or unpublished, together with all common law rights therein, and the right of Assignor to sue for and recover damages or profits arising out of past, present, or future infringement of any and all of said rights as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made;



ł

- (v) any and all trade secret rights, including rights Assignor may have under the laws governing confidential information or rights in law to prevent the unauthorized use or disclosure of such information.
- 2. Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, convey, transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the sale, conveyance, transfer and assignment of all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all worldwide right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Intellectual Property, together with the right of Assignor to claim priority in all countries in accordance with international law, any and all rights of Assignor corresponding to said Intellectual Property in countries throughout the world, and all of Assignor's rights to sue for past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property worldwide together with all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Intellectual Property, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Patents and Trademarks in accordance with this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has made no other agreements establishing any other encumbrances, liens, security interests, or third-party interests on or to the Intellectual Property, and that Assignor has full and complete authority to make this Assignment.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original hereof, and all of which shall constitute a single agreement effective as of the date hereof. Any delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment.
- 5. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with federal law, to the extent applicable, and, where state law is implicated, the internal laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any principles of conflicts of law.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

EMPOWER (ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS), LLC solely as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Empower Micro Systems, Inc.	
8y:	
Name: Michael Maidy	
Title: Manager	
[to be completed by notary public]	
On this	
SUNGROW POWER SUPPLY CO., LTD. By:	

3

Title: Strategy Center Corporate Investment Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee executed and delivered this Assignment by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date. EMPOWER (ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS), LLC solely as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Empower Micro Systems, Inc. By: Name: Michael Maidy Title: Manager [to be completed by notary public] On this _____ day of _____, before me, ____, undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Michael Maidy on behalf of Empower (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as assignee for the benefit of creditors of Empower Micro Systems, Inc., personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that the same was signed in his authorized capacity and that by this signature Empower (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC executed the instrument. In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal: (notary signature) SUNGROW POWER SUPPLY CO., LTD. By:

Name:

	200
	Ž.
	2
	2
	8
	39
	-
ς.	. 22
	ã.
	×.
٤.	ě.
8.	00
2	٦.
•	2
8	
	3.
	7
	8
	×
	2
	Э-
	×

		***************************************												***************************************							See 11. Worker of the Stad Dateson on See 11. 40.0 Stad One Sta													** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **			***************************************	***************************************
10.4 10.755 04.775		2.00.00.000	\$100.000	W. 20. 20.	x		2200000	\$ 3 \$ \$		22.12 JUST	800 3000	60000	XXXXX 3333	00000 CC 400		10000		X 202	2008 18 902	80% '0 2 0%			Sec. 73, 260	20, 20, 20, 20	Sec. 52, 2008	8 2 2 8	2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2, 2	\$ 2 2 3	2007 French	3000 CC 2000	K 20 C & 20 C	3	8207 35 W	100.000	620 98.00R	8:30:33 dew	20.45 20.00	WGW -U. 50
39000 20 183 X 553 80 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	and the second	William Deed State	Mechanists footblook	200 22 200 200 200	denominant Socious (III) (III)	Crass Street	3000 40400	estatos estatos estatos estatos	2000 Ches Suscession Ches.	Access to second	Anna Salar Salar Perometer	Control of	Springer (spring)	70,000	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	and once from the		App 4-20 Colonia conservativa (trae Charles) 4	PAROTOCOPO PAR COR	Surregiones in one colors	Constitution (Constitution Constitution Cons	Socialists estimationspeed	Spassing Second City.	Andreas Gueral Secretor	kenda tapatan kendada	reacon functions dispressions	W. W	Consultation (Section	goden i san om og sande	Millerganes from the Person	Sign and company works and so		Systems Report Our of Country	energian Krazen Syere :	×544		Section 2 Angelon	tension true to one Period vidis
200000					Ì					,		***************************************				8000, 2000																						
	9									***************************************		× 6				1000000		\$50000	***************************************		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								7						سد	012163/040000	***************************************	
20 TAN 10	* \$ \$					\$ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		š	\$200 H WY			80008		,		500 N. West			***************************************		******		30.00			0			2 2			30.00 Av. 30.00				. W	***************************************	
EDWARD CONTROL BUTCHER CONTROL AND CONTROL CON	20022000					796 /98 /98			;; 2000 pp.			900 M 100 M 100 M		***		10200000	••••	**************************************	-				7 (U. 2000)			90000000000000000000000000000000000000			**************************************	,		30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 3				8		***************************************
300		management							moses some			dough, Sugar	***************************************			2000		200-0				yeapon de	Section			2000		*******	Š.		-	70000			***************************************	3		
****	SOURCE WOOD SOURCE OF	- CONCO.	de constante de co			FOR SHAPE SUPER	-	×	30 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (1			200020000000000000000000000000000000000	37,000			\$ 000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0					STORM SERVEY WITH MICHAEL SHEET	(1000) NEBOS							GOOGE COME CALLOS COMPRESEDENTO MODERNO CALLOS DE COCACES	d		COSSIS SERVICES				A CONTROL WINDS	***************************************	
	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	22	-	\$1.000			, and a second second second		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	description of the second	***************************************	XX.5 x22.00 XX.000		***************************************									Stronger Agrees						1	-		200000000000000000000000000000000000000		***************************************			***************************************	
estroctor.	2000		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	***************************************			,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	0.000		***************************************		į				2003.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000		o X			1813 - MOS	(A)								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	15:380-3868-4873-5989				2000 - 40000		
SOCIATION CONTRACTOR						80 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30		3330	11 (1990 - 1990) Let (1990 - 1990) Let			10000 100000 100000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 100000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 100000 10000 100				and the second	****	% 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3		****		300	2208 1000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100			The second of the second			Samonan	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L	10 300 000 AU						
880000			***					78(0) (000) (000)		200 0000 0000				599700000357757			30 0000 oss. 1		\$20,000,000		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	30.000		110000000000000000000000000000000000000	****		5.000000000000000000000000000000000000			2000			100000000000000000000000000000000000000				100 mm and 100 mm	

PATENT REEL: 048755 FRAME: 0654 SCHOOLS A. SCHOOLS A. Copcaer P. Passgronert Agreement

RECORDED: 04/01/2019

	ų,	أسسي		***************************************				***************************************				eine.	***************************************				***************************************		****			8		Second second		%& 56, 702.2		-04					manage supplies an annual supplies of the control o	24 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5					- 1-	3.7 5 4		Sections and promotes and the section of the sectio	
*	200 20 000	50 K 2 884			Contract of the second	100 P. C.	Contraction of the Contraction o	300 (5) 400		32.53X	387,380	200 72 000	2007 C 208	365 5 496	207 7 079	155 SX 200	02.00	1000	2000 1 0000	ASS. 7594	3000 () 3000	227.7.453	320 1 400	32210309	305 (CNO)	ANR 56, 301	1.2.274	20000	Met 55, 1959	6.00.00 to 10.00	160,000		102/5/03	200 3 200		5003,500	1000 0000	NOCESCO.	392 3 483	100 C 200			
		section for	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	(0.000 to 0.000 to 0.	Section of the sectio				constants	 \}	200 5000			The state of the s			September 200	Perchasion law	Projection (Production (Odds)		900,000,000	Personal law	201202000000000000000000000000000000000	Colorado Dos	ACOROGEO OVER		00000000	Special Countries 2	Kateronaco feedus or t	Michigan San San	Philopopias (5 the 1910)	20000	and description, heaver department		ne knowie	tendikingkin Nizakunan	600-610000	Note the College factors (happened)	2000	tion their Pitter, known Southmen	Son-mid-bedom	London gradulados applicados.	
			***************************************	**************************************	A		-	disease describer or		2											***************************************	***************************************		-		20.60, 20, 20.0					-			hammeneeneeneeneeneeneeneeneeneeneeneeneen									
**************************************		332	-			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						٠	٠٠.				ندد	فدا		********	à.									·	*****			*******************								*	
0.00		C SW						-					***********													8							200 00 000	***********								×	
inderese.	***************************************		***************************************			harananananah							خنخه		-				2222							(35)35,405			ļ				38,000,00	incomment								900 12010	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-					-		مانات															١		*********************************			Section 20										
\$10000		Signey	-			***************************************	***********				م مدود د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د			*****								A								****			500000	***************************************								Xigory	
\$350000 (\$500000) (\$5000000) (\$50000000) (\$500000000000) (\$5000000000000000000000000000000000000						Section of the sectio					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,										-					300033 2000320 (0000000000000)							200000 300 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2	***************************************								ecespecial of appropriate	
Super-desired		Total Control of	***************************************																	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************	****************	***************************************			or record waters				************			0.0000,00000.00	SAND TO THE TOTAL OF THE PARTY								2000 VI 2000 V	
286, 198		3505 4866 500 5000 3500			A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE															***************	************	-				100	***************************************		į				30 - A 010 Y 000 000 000 000	******************************								ÀG G	
		300,000,000			The second second second second second		·													***************************************		-				1000 AND GOOD	*			concentent	-		\$100 cops cons	*************								Service .	
*	3							.i.					11.138×44450 F		3		1:3			.3.	.a.	3	\$33				٤										22,000,000,000						\$ \$

PATENT REEL: 048755 FRAME: 0655